. ] | .

MIC /hj;h

Decision No 77102 i - | | [%H@HN

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC )
CCMPANY for authority to revise ifs = ) .
tariff for natural gas sexvice to offset ) o
increases in expense related to . g Application No. 51686
as from its out-of-state suppliers, and )
B) termination of(the)inwestmeat credit.)

‘ Gas |

e

(A) 1increases in the price of nmatural (Filed February S, 1970)

F. T. Searls, John C. Morrissey, and Joan S. Cocper,
for Pecific Gas and Electric Co., applicant. «

Brobeck, Phleger & Haxxison, by Robert N. Lowry and
Goxdon E. Davis, for Californiz Maaufacturers
Association; Willfam M. Carlile, Jr., for the,
City of Stockton; Willlem L. Knecht and Ralph’
Hubvard, for California Farm Bureau Federetgon;
obn Ormasa and Robert Salter, for Pacific .
Lighting Service Co.; James A. Hildebrand, City
Attorney, by Robert X. Booth, Jr., Assistant
City Attormey, for the City of Palo Alto; Thomas
M. O'Conmor, City Attormey, William C. Taylor,

Deputy City Attornmey, and Robert R. Laughead, for

the City and County of San Francisco, ﬂfcﬁael-R..,

%ﬁg%gz, for the City of Santa Clars; gi_ﬁggzx S
eless, for Occidental Chemical Co.; interested

Janice E. Kerr, Counsel, and Colin Garrity, for the
Commission staff. o g ' N

O‘P I-ﬁ I ON
By tals application Pacific Gas and Electric CémpanY‘(P¢&E},]‘
requests that its rates and chargesvfor natural ges se:viéé Bé“'   '
increased by $20,611,000 1n orderx ﬁb-ofiset inéreases ih?ob§:étiﬁg<;
expenses releted to (1) increased gas prices charged byfi£é  | |
out-of-state suppliers, Ei Paso Natural Gas QOﬁpanf’(ElfkéSOD;va:d*fa
PacifiqﬁcasxT:ansmission Compary (éét), wh£ch bedémé effééﬁivé §ﬁlt"
or bgﬁgre April 13, 1970, aﬁdf(Z} incréasedrfederal_incoméftéxgs‘{"_m
reseltiag from the-ﬁormination oflﬁh§ ﬁﬁveStﬁeﬁﬁ»tﬁx@cred£§} 1PQ&ﬁ";w

o . ”




A. 51686 Mjo -

also requests authority to establish a provisional rate increase o

procedure under which it can increase its rates to offset’ by

"tracking” expected price increases by El Pasorafter'April-IB,‘1970.itf'

These potential tracking increases during 1970 are‘estimated to total
en additional $3,487,000. | L

Two days of public hearing.weretheld;in‘Sen Fianeisco;
before Examiner Foley on March 19 and 20, 1970;‘ Oral arguments;

wexe heard on Maxrch 23, 1970, and the matter was submitted.,
PGE&E’s Position | '

On January 6, 1970, PGS&E was granted a general rate

. increase of $16.1 million (Decision No. 76655-in Phase 11 of
Application No. 50779). Earlier in Phase. T of this applicatione
(Decision No. 75460, dated March 18, 1969), PGEE was authorizedf'

to increase'its rates by $6.8 million, resulting in a total rate
increase for its Gas Department of $22.9 million.l In Decision

No. 76655, the Commission determined that a 7.3 percent rete of
return 1s reasonable for the Gas Department, based upon ‘the estimated
revenues and expenses for 1969. The parties agreed tofincorpo*ate
the record in.Application No. 50779 in the present proceeding.

By the present application PG&E seeks to offset the 1970
increase in its tax expense resnlting from the termination of the
investment tax credit. PG&E estimates that this change in the law~
increases its revenue requ.rements for. 1970 by $4 5 million.

In addicion, PG&E is faced with increased costs for
out-of-state gas, which constitutes about 75‘percent of\itsvtotelﬁ_
g&s supply. On February 8, 1970 PG&E's‘subsidiary pipelinef

supplier, PGT was authorized toAincrease its prices as a "esult oi‘]’

its rate increase epplication in FPC Doeket No. 70—4 According,tofy o




A. 51686 Mjo

PGEE, the resulting increase iu its cost of gasdemounts tof$15459}db§a3.‘” o

for the test yeer 1970. N |

Undex FEC Docket No. 69-20, EL Paso has been pemitted o |
file tracking increases in its prices to PG&E as a result of’price
increases by natural gas producers who supply ELl. Paso.( Three such
increases, totaling $1.743 million, have occurred since‘Decision !ﬂ .
No. 76655 was Lssued (Exh. No. 1, P- 3). Furthermore, under another*
rate increase application by El Paso, FPC Docket No. RP 70 11 it isff
scheduled to make & much larger increase, totaling $13 l million,~pps
effective on April 13, 1970. EL Paso is also authorized under Docket
No. RP 70-1l to initiate edditional tracking. increasea between April 13,
1970 and the end ¢f the year which total about $3‘5 million.3 j1~‘-

PGSE maintains that these additional tax expenses and gas -
price increases are legitimate expenses which it 1s entitled to
recover in its rates. It states that w’thout a rate increase as
proposed herein the rate of returnm of«itsecas Departmeutvfo;,its ‘
cstimated 1970 test year will drop fromu6.71'perceut?too5J43gperccnt§
PGSE also states that the rate increase will serve.onlyttOfmeiutafui
its rate of return at the 1969 1eve1 of 6. 71 percent, and that i“d
falls short by some $10 million in additional revenues from attaining
the 7.3 percent level found reasomable in Decision’ No. 76655.

According to PG&E's proposal, the required'additional
revenues would be spread among the rates of the various classes of
customers in such a manuer that the mallest increase would be |
applied to the lerger inter*uptible customers and PG&B’s steam-1*”
electxic plants. o |

Finally, PGSE's application calls for a 11m1ted *efund T
provision to be esteblished so that part of auy refunds received bywifu




A. 51686 Mjo

it as a result of decisions by the FPC. in the vsrions pipeline rate

increase proceedings will be flowed-through to its ratepayers.
Position of the Commission Staff and Interested Parties

- The Commission staff and all but one of the Interested
parties agree with PG&E that the items sought to be offset are legiti-
mate, recoverable costs £or rate-meking purposes.-/ There sre '
difierences between the staff, PG&E, and the interested parties
regarding estimates for. 1970 revenues and expenses, rste spread, and

‘refund provisions. These issues will be discussed in sequence.v
Revenues and Expenses

PGSE and the Commission staff do not agree entirely with
~ regard to estimated 1970 revenues and expenses. PG&E's prodection f"‘
of 1970 revenues ($491,210, 000) is slightly smaller than the staff 'S
($492 297 000)- The difference arises becanse PG&E's projection of :'
the number of cnstomers it will sexve in 1970 is based on growth |
patterns of the last two years. The stsff's estimete of sales and
Tevenues is besed on a review of the 1969 estimates utilized in " N
Application No. 50779 and a three year trend . of General Service sales -

anc firm {ndustrial revenues. Since the difference is small and

the staff's projection is based on a slightly-longer period of t me, ’

the staff'’s estimate is accepted as *easonsble.

With regard to expenses, the only significent issue relates

to wages (Tx. 20 aad 29). PGSE included one-half yesr of ‘an estimated'f__v,

wage increase for 1970 ($l 682,000). The staff cid not 1ncldde any
estimate for such an increase'during this year beceuse no such

increase has occurred and the actual hsstorical amonnt is not known o
gt this time. | |

1/ Occidental Chemical Company asserts .hat since term.nation of: the
investment tax credit is part of the federal govermment's.anti-
inflationary policy, no rate increase to offset the increased
federal income tax expense should be §ranted; -This argument is .
rejected; an allowance for taxes, inc uding federal income . taxes,

is properly included as a cost of serviece to be recovered through
the utility's rates. . ‘ o ,




A. 51686 hjh

PGSE contends that some wage’ increase is inevitable and
should be recognized. It would prefer, as it unsuccessfulxy argued
in Decision No. 76655, that this expense item be estimated on an’
ammual basis (Tx. 19). It polats to Decision Nb.‘76655 in support N
of its request that the Ccmmission.include at’ 1eest one-half the
expected increase. | | e

HPG&E'S contention Is without ﬁerit" In Decfsioﬁnﬁo.“7€655s"
we accepted the staff position that ouly actual recorded wage L
ilacresases be utilized in determining the allowance for this item of
expense (See Decision No. 76655, p. 12 mimeo) Asra general rule |
the same approach should be followed unless some sxgnificant reasoe ‘i
compels the coutrary. No actunl wage increase has occurred ln 1970 |
Althouga some such increase wu.l1 undotbtedly be agreed to between‘
PG&E and its employees any cstimate on our part would be unduly
speculatxve. Moreover, such an estimate could complxcate the 1abor
bargaxnmngsprocess since it could be considered the bare mlnimum for |
negotxating,purposes. ,

The Commission concludes, therefore that the staff s
estimates of 1970 revenues aund expenses are reasontole with tae
result that the gross revenue requirement to offset the an*eased
gas costs and tax expeuse Ls $20 637 000 and the. gross revenue t _
requirement fo* the tracking inereases suosequent torApr:i mo, 1970
for the remaiadexr of the yecr is $3,415, 000 The esttmcte os f_“v*if
$20,637,000 is slightly largex than PC&E's estimace o~‘$20,6;1 OOO
because the staff projects. somewnst greater salcs for 1 L 0 whi
results in greater gas. ptxchases and, taerefore, eate* g cos*“\‘

inereases (Tz. 134). TFer rhe same reason, the staf 's :evcﬂcc

estimete foxr the crackdng increases ($J,415 000) is sliéatty move;j*v
than PGE"s ($3,407 ooo>. L e




A. 51686 hijh

According to the staff analysis PG&E's estzmated rate
of returc based on the rates in effect on September 17 1969 is
6.88 percent. The same rate of return is progected for 1970

after allowing for the offset and tracking increases recommended by

the staff herein. This level of retuxn is less than the 7 3-percen:”"

rate of return found reasonable in . Decision Nb. 76655




A. 51686 Mjo

Rare Spread

/ R

The primary issue in this proceeding is how~the required
offset revenues, $20,637, 000 should be allocated to-the various
classes of customers. In othexr words, what classes of customers
should bear the necessary rate increases and in- what proportion’f
PGSE compuced the average percentage increase that’ would produce.
the required revenues. It then applied one half of this amount-
to large interruptibles, its steamrelectric plants, and the Coalinga‘
contract; and it spread the other half among the remaining classeo '

in relation to estimated 1970 revenues. The result is tbat 14

percent ($2,898,000) of its requested'increase of $20.61)million\
would be derived from these two customer classes, and_the'coslinge j‘f
countract; and 86 percent ($l7,713,000) would be dertvedﬁfromthe
remaining classes, including the smallex interruptible customers
(those which consume less than 1 miliion therms/month) About 64
pexcent of the total incresse in revenues would be collected from .
the general service customers. The company s proposal is suppo-ted
by the Califormia Manufacturers' Association (CMA).-

Tae Commission staff, on the ocher hand, recommends that
except for sales to the Pacific Lighting Service Company, (Pacific , _
Lighting), the required revenues be spread uniformly among,the customer
classes as 8 percentage of revenue at rates in effect as a result f=-‘l
of Decision No. 76655. This position is supportedlby the Cclifo*nia |
Farm Bureau Federation and the Citcy and-County of-éan Vrancisco.

Under the staff's proposal 28 percent (ss, 812, 000) of. the staff*e'
slightly larger revenue increase of $20.63 million would be attained
from the large interruptible customor and steam—electric p-ents, and

72 pexcent wouid come from the other classes. About 53 percent of the:r

to:ar dnczrease in revenues would be. acquired £rom.the general scrvicc fjﬂ}fi

class.




A. 51686 Mjo

The effect of the two proposals on_eacﬁfcuStdmér c1§s§115*  “
shown below: ' | o
PGSE Proposed | Staff Proposed
Annual Tncrease ' Annual Increase’
Amount. Percent Amount - Percent
General Service © $13,155,000 5.16% @10,923 000 w2
Firm Industrial 614,000 516 517,@00'. L2730

Robile | 360,000  2.18 184,000 k273

Paduicli@nﬁng . . T
Ser. Co. sale (Included in resale above) - . 138,000 . . .- 11337

Interruptible 4,605,000 3,777 o 5,221,000 '_u;z?'?j;:‘.;z;i?‘fi‘, ']

Invuﬁsp&dmmnuﬂ;

Stean-Elactric '1,827,00’0‘ , 2.16 L 3-;610,,0‘0(?:‘ - : 14..273

Other | 50,000 542 39,000, : L_Z'_E_ "
Total $20,611.,000 L 20% $20, 63?’,000*_ SR a.m&’

PGSE asserts that its proposal is fair and reasonable -
becavse it will generally; although>not ewactly, maintain the‘inher-‘° o
relationship of rates among the customer classeS-established iﬁ |
Decision No. 76655. It defends the departure from exactly*mairtainingﬂ>
this interrelatiounship for thevbenefit of the large _nter~cvuibles
and its eiectric plants on several grounds. that the’ la'ge _nter“upt—“”
ibles and the electric plants desexve a small increase becauue only _
a small part of the fixed component of the increased expense, snould _ﬁ
be assigned to these customers since they are sub;ect ‘to £ n:ar*uptlon” '
of sexvice during which the system costs will continue una\a-ed, cha“.'ﬁ
PGE&E's competitive. pocition £or reteininrg and acqui"ing ~arge ﬁntbr-fu
ruptivle customers will leterioraste; that in order to uvoid IOSSeb of“

sales of ehec.ricity undex the Californxa Power Pool ag:eemert PG&L

2/ Thers are two subclasses of nucr*uptxule customers i about L400
cmall fnterwuptibles, waich consume less than 'l million therms o
per month; and 40 large interruptibles which consume over i nul-
1ion therms. Under PGS&E's proposal,. the small interru9=1b1¢5
would experience a 5.16 percent increase; thn large ones only a
2.14 percent increase (Tr. 59~ 60). L | .

-7-




A. 51686 Mjo =

Gas Departuent should net have to charge the Electric Department more |
for gas than Pacific Lighting‘chnrges its two major electric'customers,““”
and therefore PGSE's gas rates should be comparable or lower than those

of Pacific Lighting, and that the Electric Department s rate of returnbe‘
yposition.will suffer 1{f the Gas Department s retes are excessively |
increased since this increased cost for the Electric Department will ,

not be recovered until the pending electric rate proceeding is con—7‘
cluded later this year. | H

The staff urges that the Commission maintain tbe intorrela-

tionship between rates as established in Decision No.-76655 by apply-”?fxﬁ}'t

ing a uniform rate increese to each class. It argues that that
decision established a feir relationship among the customer classes
waich should not be disturbed SO soon after its creation.e It contendsv
Chat assigning only a small part of the £ixed component in PG&E s |
iccreased costs to the large interruptibles ignores the benefits
received by such custoemers, particularly when their level of serv‘ce .
is virtuvally 100 pexcent. The staff discounts any competitive ha—m o
esulting from its proposed increase for the large interruptibles '
on the ground that such competition is 12 mited. As for the electric
plents, the staff efe—s to the Commission s rejection in Dc ision
No. 76655 of PG&E's contention that ies steam.electric rates oe the :
same as those in Southern Csiifornia. lt opposes any specisi con-
sideration being given the level of increase~epplied to *he eem ‘
electric rates Secause of rate of return conside tions incc bo
the Gas and Electzic Dcpartments are-treated as independent ent ities. o
The Commission concludes that tﬁe‘staff pos-tion. s‘re son-'
able. Given the recent date of Decision No. 76654 it is “oeical and |

reasonable to mafatain the same interrelntionship of .ntcs bctwecn X L




’ -
" v . P DL - o L
! . - . . . . | .

A. 51686 Mjo

the customer classes. In that decision and in the 1961 general rate
proceeding we rejected PGSE's argument that only a meager portion of ”
fixed costs should be assigned to the interruptible customers ( _
of Pacific Gas and Electric Co., 58 Cal. P.U. C. 570, 585 (1961)).' The

staff's position is further supported by the. fact that the 1nterrupt-
ibie customers' level of service has been 100 or 99.9 percent during
six of the last seven years, and in the seventh year (1967), it ‘was
99.7 (Exh. No. S). Regarding_competition and PG&E’s risk of losing K
any large interruptible customers, this argument was considered 1n
Decision No. 76655 and rejected. No'neW'evldence-has‘been;preaentedn"
In this proceeding. Therefore, we adhere to;our prior determination;il |

Likewise unconvincing is PG&E’s justification for a smaller‘ :
increase in its steam electrice rates. PG&E has bad’ slightly higher .
electric rates than Pacific Lighting since-l962, and, has apparently
not been disadvantaged under the operation of the'power pool agreemcnt.l
Any adverse effect on the Electric Department s earnings will be N
compensated for as a result of the rate proceeding currently in the
hearing process. ; _ | B d  .

CMA challenges the reasonableness of the:staff’s:proposalVJ
insofar as the large interrup-‘blejcustomers are concerned"on‘the N

basis that the staff's recommcndation here is inconsistent with the

posi ion it took.during the recent rate proceeding. In that proceedingvl

the staff stated that compe:ition limited the amount of increases
which the large £nterruptibles shouad bear to $2.2 million..-S£nce |
Decision No. 76655vrcsulted in increases in this amount, CMA charge
that the staff's proposed additional increase of . $5.2 million for

these customers is uareasonable and not in accord with the competitmve L

situation admitted to exist in the proceeding just recently*concluded.-v; N

CMA, therelore, adopts PG&E's proposal for the~smallex iucreasc of
S$4. 06—million or $600,000 lcss, for these cuctomcrs. _' L
-9e '




A. 51686 Mjo

This argument is unpersuasive. Aéﬁ;he'é:aff'pdiﬁcé‘éu:,
the fact is that additional revenues aré~réqﬁifed} iﬁfl&tion_ﬁ&s'f
continued, and PGS&E's own proposal;includeg'a substanci&l“inéréase‘
for this customer class. CMA's appareht\p&sitiod‘is3thdt‘altﬁbnghf” |
the $4.6 million Increase proposed by'PG&E13'acceptabléa.ﬁhé;83aifibﬂ‘
al $600,000 {ncrease recommended by the staff hasseé(thé«poiht;a§ }' |
which competition will cause*éﬁé-loés of‘théSeéhétdﬁéfs%" Cﬂéadﬁdf ‘f
not, however, present any positiQe é#idehceninsﬁpﬁoft*of”théjprd-' ‘
position that an additional $6OQ,OOO'wil#_caﬁse;défectibﬁs ffbm-thiéf'~
classJéj We accept the stafs view5oh‘this?mattér; Iffitférovésf$f

erroneous, redress is avallsble.

Although the City of Palo Alto supports the staff's rate

spread proposal, it disagrééS'as to the sﬁal;‘incregséj(};13*P€?Cé§t>\"
applied to the contract between PGSE and Pacific Light;ng;  ?alé-Alﬁo;\ R
objects to the fact that it and the other feé#lévcustémer#‘ﬁi;i'absbrbf‘.¥' ”
a laxrger increase than Pacific Lighting. Both PG&E‘#nd‘Cbe'Sﬁ&ff;faké',"
the position that the comtract for sale of gasftd_RacfficvLighﬁi#QZi$ ._
unique in that it is not & normal resale situation., Thef;bpt?dcé'i§'f
presently scheduled for termination at the end of 1971;'&nd’£§éfzﬂﬂl “:
application of & wniform incresse to it would reSultyiﬁ'df5§6réidnj

of PGSE’s recovery of the ircreased costs involved‘he:éih 8fé¢fﬂ _ | |
terminetion occurred. We conclude that the positib#'bf'PG&Ei;ndehe”s‘

staff or this question is ressonsble.

3/ The testimocy in Applicatiom No. 50779 as to the loss of large
interzuptible customexrs is general and umspecific (App. No. 50779,
Tr. 3319-3326). A witness gor one such customer stated that fuel
oil looked attractive but he could not say definitely that he
would recommerd switching to it (App. No. 50779, Tr. 3761). The
most recent loss of such a customer to snother supplier of. ecexrgy
occurred nine years agorQAppa,No, 50779;‘Tr.33406§;‘ S

i
‘ .
=20~




+

Rate Spread for the Tracking\Increases~

PG&E maiatains that its present level of earnings is not
sufficient to absord such higher costs as may result after April 13,
1970 until December 31, 1970 from El Paso rate increase filings made B
undexr FPC Docket No. RP 70-11. It requests that fts rates should he -
increased to offset such higber costs as they occur. The so—called
"tracking” aspects of the FPC rate—proceedings subject PG&E to
frequent changes in its cost of purchased gas on short notice and
they call for procedures before this Commission under which adjust-
ments to PGE&E rates would be processed expeditiously.\ It is toward
this end that PGSE proposes, as its link in the producer/pipeline-‘
supplier/distributor chain, that the Commission permit it te¢ adbph ‘
"tracking™; {.e. that {t be authorized to include within its tariff
schedules & limited rate adjustment provision for purchased gas costs_

based on FPC Docket No. RP 70-11 for the—remainder of 1970. No par:y '

disputes the validity of PGSE's request for authority to impose O
tracking increases. They are consistent with the tracking 1ncreases

authorized by the Commission in Scuthern Counties Gas Comgany,

Decisior No. 76067, dated August 26, 1969"in‘Appiicat£on No::SIOS4,
and ia Southern California Gas Company, in Decision No. 76068- dated
August 26, 1969, in Application No. 51055.

The staff's estimate of the revenue requirement for the
potential tracking increases subsequent to April 13, 1570 4s
$2,415,000. PGSE's rate spread proposal for the tracking increases
is developed in the same manper as that for the offset’ increases-_ N
The staff, likewise, applied the game-approabh as it used for the .
offset Increases. Except for the Pacific Lighting contract, the

steff proposes a uniform incroase of\.704 percent to all classes. |




~A. 51686 Mjo |

The increase proposed in the Pacific Lighting contract is .304 percent.;ﬁﬂ7”
The arguments in support of each proposal are the same as those . .
advanced for the offset increases. Therefore, for the. reasons sta ed
above regaxding the offset increases we adopt: the staff's recommenda-
tion for the potential tracking,increases as shown in Exhibit No. 11
sheet 2. . o
Refunds - ‘ ‘ . -
| PGSE and the staff disagree on the question of what conn-‘
stitutes an appropriate refund provision for these rate increases.
The. ofiset increases and the potential. txacking increases, both of
which pertain to increased prices for out-of-state gas, are the
result of orders by the FPC in rate. increase applz cations by PG&E’
pipeline suppliers. Although the FPC has autﬁorized‘tbese 1ncreases
- by E1 Paso .and .PGT, they are- subjeet to- refund. If the. FPC‘s-final7‘
decision in each pipeline- rate proceoding determines that all or ne

- scoe--portion of the rate .increases being collected by*El Paso or PGT
is not ‘fustified, the FPC will. undoubtedly order that the particular ud
Pipeline refund the excess increase to PG&E o

The question presented by the presence of potential re:unds
from EL Paso and PGT is whether DPG&E should be required to«flow~
through the full amount of any refunds it receives to its ratepayers.
PGSE proposes a limited refund provision in its tariff under‘mhieh |
it would provide fulr flow-through except for the periods dur‘ng
which it did not heve in effect compensating offset rates authorized
by this Commission. | | | ‘ | N

The effect of this proposal 1s that if the—FPC ordered thPt
El Paso refund part of the rate increase it in‘tiated on’ Jannary LS, |
1970, or ¢n sanuary 22, 1970, or oa February 21, r970 under FPC o
Docket No. RP 69-20, PG&S would retain the refund amounts for the o




A. 51686 Mjo

?‘ ‘ N
periods between the three initial dates above and the effectiveﬂdate
l
of the offset increase provided by our order herein. A similar |
result would occur with any refund ordered from PGT in FPC Docket

No. RP 70~4. Likewise, the same result. would occur for any refund

required by El Paso in FPC Docket No. RP 70-11 1f the effective'date 1_,”‘

of our order herein is later than April 13, 1970. Finally, refunds
iz any of the tracking increases«which were not promptly offset could
be retained. T . |
'The Commission staff opposes. this refund proposal.j It_"
advocates full flow-through of any FPC ordered refunds in all the |
FrC proceedings, as was required in‘Decision No. 766551‘ it urges '
that the Commission not depart from fts fu 1 flow-through orders |
issved in similar decisions involving Pacific Lighting‘and San Diego
Gas and Electric Company. It argues that a limited refund provislon
would undermine the position,taken by the Commission in’ FEC. proceed-f” ‘

ings and before the federal courts that fu‘l flow-through to'rate—"f‘_‘*

payexrs is the proper policy.

PG&E asserts that its refund proposal s fair because'its ‘

level of earnings is below the 7.3 percent rate of return found to be‘s-‘

reasonable in Decision No. 76655. It complains that any refund for
which there is no offset in effect is inequitable.

The Comxission agrees with the staff on this matter. There”"“‘

is 00 accurate means to measure the amount of refunds which.wmll oe

iavolved and which PGSE would be al owed torretain under its pronosal.f~"

Its position in effect asks,for en offset of the refunds for the low
‘rate of return it experienced during these periods.‘ In Decision :

No. 76655 we reJected e similar offset proposal to forgive reftnds T

in oxder to compensate for the impact of t ne- £ ederal tex surcha‘:ge PRSI




A. 51686 Mjo-.

between October, 1968 and Meroh"1969; Moreover, the fact that PG&E |
has not immediately achieved the rate of retumrn found to be reasonablegr”"
as of January 31, 1970 is not alone persuasive in.this matter., A*-
utility is entitled only to the opportunity'to earn a certain rate'

of return. The fact that it has not done so for so-short a period

does not antomntically call for- correction. As a practical matter,

it way at some future time earn for a. period even more than the last ‘"

rate of return found reasonable before any corrective-action,would

occur.

Finding of Fact

1. ”G&E's present rates became effeccive January 31 1970 and
were authorized by Decision No. 76655-dated January 6, 1970, in -
Application No. 50779, after full oonsideracion of PG&E's operacional E
results for test year 1969 and other evidence presenced at public J_F
bearings held during thac year. «

2. The Tax Reform Act of 1969 (Public Law 91-172) results in
the termination of the investment tax credic which was. previously
available to PGEE in computing its federa~ income taxes. As re
censequence this eredit is not_available-to‘PG&Elduring_l970nor"ﬂ
hereaftex. | | | . \_H’ o

3- The Federal Power Commission has £ssued ofders in‘bOCkeéﬁNo;;j‘

- 69=20, 70-4, and 70-11, which have placed into effect or will place
into effect by April 13, 1970 increases in the cost - of ga, supplied
by PG&E's oipeline suppliers, EX Peoo Natural Gas. Company and Pacific
Gas Trnnsmissxon Company. These inereases a*e sub;eot to—refund el
the extent that the resu~ting rates exceed the ju¢t and —eabonable

rates £ivally dccermincd by the Federal Power Commission.; g




A. 51686 Mjo /hjh

4. The staff's estimete of PG&E’s operating revenues and exafﬁf
penses for the year 1970 fn Exhibit No. 9 1s reasonable."
5. The staff's estimate of the gross revenue requirement of

$4,507,000 needed to offset the termination of the 1nvestment tax

credit is reasondble. B \ i

6. The staff's estimate of the gross revenue requirement of o
$16, 130 000 needed to offset the increases in PG&E's cost of out-of—“ “ .
state gas on Jemuary 15, 1970 and throu&h April 13, 1970 is reasonable.‘_ o

7. The gross revenue requirement needed to’ offset both the
termination Jf the favestment tax credit and the increased cost of ﬂ
out-of-state gas is $20,637,000. Inereased revenues in this amount
are expected only to maintain PG&E's rate of return at Lts present
level of 6.88 percent, which {s less than the . 7 3 percent rete of
return found reesonable for PG&E in Decision No. 76655.”-

8. PGSE's proposal not to increase its ratesnfor large ﬂ
interruptible customers and its steamﬁelectric plants to the same
degree as it proposes to increase the rates of the other customer
classes renders an.unreesonable spread of tncreases by classes of
sexvice. ‘ o

9. All classes of sexrvice should beer a portion of the revenue '
increase required to offset the effect of the increase In PG&E'
tax expense and cost of out-of-stete gas- .

10. The rate stxucture proposed by staff will result in a
uniform percentage {acrease in rates for eech class of PG&E' |
customers, except for the sales under eontract to Pacific Light ng

Service Company. The staff*s proposal is reasonable»and should be
authorized in this proceeding.




A. 51686 Mjo.

1l. In November, 1969 the Federal Power Coumissiongfssued ordersf$ﬁc7 |

fo Docket No. 70-11 which make PGSE subject to possible increaSes.inf )
the rates it pays for gas supplied by El Paso Naturailcasféompany
between April 13, 1970 and December'3l, 1970. These increases by
El Paso will track increases by Itsugas suppliers. El Paso s ' |
increases may be made on short notice‘and“are subject to refund to-
the extent that they exceed the just end reasonable rates finslly |
detexrmined by the Federal Power Commission. ‘ _"; " -
12. The staff’s estimate of the*gross’revenue'requirement of -
$3,415,000 needed to offset the potential tracking increases by
EL Paso during 1970 is reasonable. |
13. To make exped.tious relief’ available«to PG&s while still
maintaining adequate regulatory control e 1is reasonable to authorize
PGSE to file rate increases subdect to refund 1n order to offset the
effect of tracking increases by El Paso filed on or before December 31
1970 in accordance with Federal Power Commission orders in Docket
No. RP 70-11. : : o .
14. It {s reasonsble that PGEE should flow-through to its TR
customers any future refunds: applicable to tbe offset and potentisl

tracking increases involved in thxs proceeding that 1t may~rece£ve

from El Paso Natuxal Gas Company or Pacific Gas Transmission Company: ,g7u‘"‘

and that PGS&E should reduce itsnrates commensurate with the reduction fﬁhn
in price of out-of-state gas to reflect such reductions. |
The—Commission concludes that: | '
L. The application of PG&E»should ‘be granted to the extent
set forth in the preceding findings and in the following order and

in all other respects It shourd be denied.,




A. 51686 hjh *

2. The increases in‘ratesfeod chirges authorized herein are

3. The rates and’charges'aethorizedtherein5ere~feirfeﬁ&fffe_::Jeu

Teasonable. _ -

The Commission has Just been made aware that El Paso has
£iled revised rates at lower levels to become effective on April 13
1970. Applicant'will therefore file rates at a slightly reduced
level from those rates hereinafter .et forth in the Appendix.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant Pacific Gas and Electric Company is authorized eof“ L

file with this Commission on or after the effective date of this
order revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, charges and
conditions as set forth in the Appendix attached’ hereto, modified as’ -
hereivabove deseribed. Such £i1ing shall comply with General Order
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be two_
days after the effective date of this order or one day efter the date‘ |
of £iling, whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply
ouly to service remndered on and after the effective date thereof

2.3 Applicant is also authorized to file with this Commission
such revised tariff schedules with changes in rates charges and
couditions as result through applicant’ s accomplishing, by filings xf
under an advice letter procedure, tracking increases to offset the o
effect of El Paso rate increase filings on or before December 31
1970; under FPC Docket No. 70-11.

b. The advice letter procedure to be made available to |

applicant for this purpose must conform to. the following.requircments'i;;_\

a. Complisnce with General Ordexr No. 96-A except o
Section VI, Procedure inm Filing Increased Rates._‘ '

b. Advice lettexr filings mot to be made more £requently
than at 15-day intervals.

c. Notice period for each advice letter filing not to-be
less than 15 days. (If any filing is technically
defective, & new f£iling should be made and be! subject
to a8 mew nmotice period of mnot 1ess than 15, dey ') _

-17-~




‘ . i
'
'
. f : - . . .

A. 51686 hjh

d. Advice letter f{Itngs‘to~be-servédféﬁf&11 éppegrancés ¢< o
in g?is proceeding except applicant and the Commission”
Staff, | § ‘ . i

c. Revised rates made effective under this-advice-iettérﬁ-
procedure must conform to the following requirements:

a. Adjustments in applicant's rates limited to those
occasioned by rate changes, up to a net increase of
0.84 cents per Mcf, filed by El Paso Natural Gas
Company ou or before December 31, 1970, based on

b. Such adjustments are to be consistent with Exhibit
No. 1l in Applicatioun No. 51686 and are to be _
distributed to rate schedules serving the various .~
customer classes in accordance with the rate spread =
adopted herein. ' - S

c. Revised rates resulting from such adjustments are
to become effective for service oun and after the date
the chaoge in El Paso’s rate becomes effective or -
15 days after filing, whichever is later. =

3. In the event applicant place3~such :dtefincié§ses'£n |
effect, | | '

a&. Applicant's plan for determining refunds shall be
consistent with the pertinent tariff provision
authorized herein, shall be submitted to this
Commission prior to making any refunds, and
specific Commission approval shall be obtaired
of the plan at that time. ‘ T

b. 1If rates are ordered reduced under Federal Power -
Comuission Docket Nos. RP 69-20, 70-4, and 70-11,
applicant shall file its proposed plan, for rate
reductions counsistent with the pertinent tariff
provision authorized herein, for final determina-
tion and authorization by this Commission.

The effective date of this order shall bejthe‘ddce_hereb§;Z:; _1
Dated at Saa Franciseg’ , California, this /& =7

:gzc Ve
Commissioner J. P. Vukaslm, Jr., be o
necossarily sbcent, ¢1¢ not partici

in the &isposition of this procegidpe- Commiss¥oners




APPENDIX.
Page L oL 6

RA!I'ES FACTFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 'COMPANY E o
Applicant's rates, charges and ccndi"cions are changed to the level or extent

set forth in this sppendix.

PRELDMINARY STATEMENT

Delete the text of the present Prclim.‘!.nary' Statement urder "'(-Ofrset Cha::ge
azd Related Refunds and Reductions:", and insert thereunder the follow:!.ne;- ‘

T-Ottse't Cha.rse azd Related Remnds and Reductions.

(a.) ‘Federsal Ixcome Tax Surcha.rge a a
Until the 5% federal surcharge to federal Income tex is removed,
filed rates herein include a charge of .33% of the rates shown in
Decisions Nos. 76655 and T6693 for such surcharge.* At such time
as this surcharge 1s effectively suspended or 't:erminated in wb.ole
or in part, and not replaced by a su‘os‘titute tax based on {ocome:

the above percentage shall be eliminsted or. red.uced o 'bhe exbent
of the reduction in the tax. :

Contirgent Offset Charges Rclg‘ced to FPC Dockets 'Nos. RP69—6

RP65-20, RETO~4 and RPTO-LL

The comodity rates hereln include offset: charges "'ela:ted 'to ‘
increased ¢ost of gas purchased from EL Paso Natural Gas Co. and
Paclfic Gas Transmiscion Co. To the extent that the FPC orders:
reduction In the rates for gas purchased from EL Paso Natural Gas.
Co. or Pacific Gas Transmission Co., the offsets will Ye reduced

related <o the awount of such reduc‘t::.on in cost ot gas puzche.sed.
from efther source. ‘ «

* Excluding minimen: choarpges and therne used 1n gas energizec’. alxr cond.itioning
equipment. The equivalent amount is expressed in the demand ‘charge only o:!'
Schedules Nos. =60, G-61, and G-62, and 15 equal to 0.092¢/Mer.of .
Schedules Nos. G-80 end G-6:. o 0. 088¢/Mcr for £ixm service on Schedule .
Yo. G-62, and to 0.069¢/Mct for iuterruptidle service on Schedule No. G-62- :




APTENDIX -
Page 2 of 6

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CCUPANY
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Comtimued)

T-Oftset Charge and Related Refunds and Reductfons: (Comtimued).

The offset charges and related FPC dockets are as follows:

QOffset Chan —ff_in Cents per Therm Related to: - , -
Fg?e‘aa.scs From 'EI Paco Natural Ces UO. : Purcaases
¢ FPC Docket. ¢ FPC- @ . From
- R?66-20°  : Docket = Paciric
Tracking or : RPG9-2O o Gas
© L=l5=TO, @ and'. .Trans:nissio
FPC: o 1-22-T0 RPTO-1Y : Co.
sDocket :Through = 2-21.70 and' :Potential: FPC-Docket
Rate Schedules TRP6G-6:9-17-60 :RPT0=L1 Iner. Tracking s RP’?‘O-h-r '
G~1,6-2,6-3,6-4,6-5,6-7, o S o
G-11, G-12, G-13, G-30  1.48 Q.45 - 0237 2/ .. r_ag -0233{;,-1; EE
G-ho, G-l*l; G-45 Sl e ' T v.‘O:.T‘*;.‘,'_-‘
G=50,6=51 ,G=53,6-56,6-57 o T e
Coalirga Nose Comtracts  L.48 A5 WS B CROLLT
G=55, G=35.1 T . 2 o0 ‘.010,;:;;‘-%“;-- SRR
~60, G=61, G~62 1.48 o .mf I AR .o:.uf:;_v‘

T
e
re o

LX Y B B

$s we w8 P S0 0 09
L3

I o NIl

1/ Baced on change in cott of gas purcha.ed from IL Paso or PGT. o

2/ Company shell file contingent offset smounts as change in retes ror o
tracking increases are made for each .1l¢/Mcr chenge in the EL Paso Natwral -
Gas Company rate. For the full effect of the meximum potential increase
£ 8Ug/Mer, the authorized offset changes per taerm sre .0554 for general
.,e-v:tce schedules; .0kO¢ for firm fndustrial schedules; .027¢ for inter- .
tible schedules; .023¢ for steam electric sch.-aules, .033¢“ for. reﬂele‘;
*'chedules; and .0058¢ for sale.. to PLS Co. '

Refmd of Contingent Orfset Increases Relate& to :«"S-‘c Docke'ts “\Yos RP69«6 o
ard RPE9~20

The company will refurd to its customers any rerund received. from”. ,

EL Paso Natural Ges Co. or Pacific Gas Transmission Co.: pursuant toga. - -
order Of the Federal Power Commissicn im Tockets Nos- "0."69—6 RP69-:.0 B
’%E’TO—J- and RP’(O-J.J.- : . . L . : PR




. APFENDIX
Page 3 o_f6-

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND SRCTRIC comm
GENESAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE - S ZWES K

Per Meter Per Month
P Gel - G2 3 Gw3 i Gedo o2

RATES

Corm:oc’.itv Charge: o _

First 2 therms or less $1.2s’r $1.357  $L.456 $1.606 $l 8‘&
Next 23 therms, per therm T.15¢ T.49¢ 0 7.88¢ 9. OOc‘.
Next l“S therms, per them 6.80 - 7.05.  7.26. - ‘7.1»7;"_ T 89_
Next 800 therms, per therm 6.53 £.60 . 6-"_.-6&” RN - Wi (o R O 3 (8
Next 49,000 therzs, per therm 643 bub o 6L6 L bbT 62500
Cver 50,000 therms, per therm  6.20 6.21 6-.'21 6 21-?1 A 21

Minfmum Charge: The charge for the £orst two 'thei'ms.

GENERAL, NATURAL GAS SERVICE - SURZONES

Per Meter Per Month
2 GeTor Gell e ge=l2is

PATES

Commodity Charge: ' o
Fixst . 2 thexms, or less . $1.65¢" $2.0‘<3
Next 23 therms, per therm . 9.50¢ 110,624
Next 175 therms, per therm. -~ &9 -61_
Neset 800 therms, per therm - 8350 - 8. 59%”.,‘ :
Next 149,000 therms, per therm 8.A7 . BA= e
Over 50,000 therns, per thern 7.77. 7'775, o

Mirtonze Cha.rge* The charge i‘or the "'i st wWo thcrms. ‘ e

PUBLIC OU@OOR LIGETING NATURAL GAS SEWICE

Per Group of.
Lights Per Mon‘ch AR

RATES _
First 10 lights or lesﬂ
For each additional gas light

For each cublc foot per hour of tetal :.-ated capacity for
the group iz excess Of efther 1.5 cuble feet pex hour
per Light, or 15.0 cubic foet per hour for 'the gxoup ,

chcw-r 13 g:ea'ter ‘ ‘ ‘




APPENDIX
Page & of 6
RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
STRY INDUSTRIAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Meter Per Momth -~ - - -
S Ghor GehL TR

PATES

- Commodity Chexge: o | o ’j
First 1,000 therms, per therm - e 60 .6‘TO¢}?~
‘Next 9,000 therms, per therm - o o sl Ge39R
Next 20,000 therms, per therm T ’6.28:1.‘-;—".';:_'-’
Over 30,000 therms, per thern. S .655" j6 X5

Mingrum Charge: o $u0. $ho.oo;fﬂ“‘ |

$50 oper meter rer month, except that when the use of gas: 15 scasona.l or :I.nter-‘
mittent, the minfmxn charge may, at the option of the customer, be made =
accmula‘tive over a 12-month period in which case the minimum charge’ shall e
$1,200 per year, cumilative 4n month:w :Lnst&umenta or $100. h ,

GAS ENGINE AGRICULTURAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Meter Der Year s

RATES
 Commodity Charge: o S
First 140 therms per EP, per thern ST 6-092¢
- Next. 140 therms per EP, per thexrm 52060
Over 280 therms perHP per therm T el

Per Meter Per Mon'th

Ménimum Charge: , , L
May to Octover, inclusive & ° : L $36.00v‘ B
November to April, inclusive '
Minimum chaxges Lor 12 months® continunous service |

axve accurmlative at the rate of $36.00 per meter
per year. « .




APPENDIX
Page 5 of 6

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY.

_Per Meter Per Month o
S G50t GSkoitG=53 w

INTERRUPTTRELE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

RATES

Commodity Charge: : -' ' '
First 10,000 therms, per therm ‘ .732¢ .OT9¢ S 732¢

Text 20,000 therms, per therm = u ‘5.3132 ,.,' 5.690 " 5 342 o

Next 30,000 themms, per therm 5.8 5.mRu 5382

- Next 40,000, therms, per therm : 5,036 5.38L 5.034)  " : S
Next 90C,000 therms, per therm 3937 . W2h9r 3937

Next 1,000,000 therms, per therm © 0 3.808 - 3.898 1 3.898' -
Next 13,000,000 therms, per-therm: - B R T - o Lorth

Over 15,000,000 'thcms, per therm _ . o ‘ «.3_356{‘ PR

Minimm Noothly Chazge:r o 490 4120 $65,00¢
Accumilative Annuslly : : R TR

INTERRUPTISLE NATURAL GAS - STEAM ELECTRIC GENERATING PLANTS - L

Per'Month

Sl ,G-Ss'y"-:'_‘;LG"SS-].“-‘,,:I_L.‘}':.‘,V:j'._v:'"".v"‘,f‘?

RATES
. Commodity Charge:

Tor a1l gas deliveries, per thern | L RS

INTERRUPTIELE NATURAL GAS SERVICE - LARGE USERS

: , P R N i

Commodity Charge- ‘ A :
Pirst 200,000 therms, per therm . ‘ ».60’455 1& bohqf
Next- = 800,000 thexrms, per themm . S 3.260 .260""‘ |
Over 1,000,000 therms, per therm '

Min;tmm Mon'thly Charge*

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE - SP“CIAL CONTRACT

Coelinga ’\Io.,e Producers,
Cozntracts dated Juxe 3, 1968, Par. e(b/

...xces..\ Gas per Mef

Per Metéf'i’er Nor;'th'. '-i L



APPENDIX
Page 6 of 6

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

RATES

Dexmand Charge: C U .
Bosed on the maximm dilling month consmpt:.on, 4 T T R
per Mcf S 9.03¢ L g.0ng
Comxodity Charge: :
To be added to the Demand Charge: _ R R TP T
For a1 ges deliveries, per therm | 3.639¢ ' 3.599¢ .

Memdmom Cha.re;e'
The minfirmim charge shall be the monthly demand cha.rge.

perdemts .

RATES
Demand Charge: _
Baged op maximum BLlling month comsumption:
Der Mef of firm service in maximum month ‘
Texr Mef of interruptible Sexvice In maximum month

Commodity Charge: '
To be added to the Demzmd Chaxrge:
For =1l gas deliveries, per therm -

Mimimem Charge: - ' _
The winimum charge sball be the month:y demand charge.‘ ‘




